
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3373  
 
13 July 2023 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 21 July 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence, Roll Call of Members Present and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 28th April 2023  (Pages 5 - 8)   
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

5   UK National Parks  Communications  Function 3 Year Hosting Project  
(Pages 9 - 18)  

 

 Appendix 
 

 

FOR DISCUSSION  
 

6   Occupational Safety and Health Annual Report 2022-23  (Pages 19 - 30)   
 Appendix 

 
 

7   Thriving Communities Aim Overview  (Pages 31 - 40)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

8   The Roaches Estate - Proposed disposal of land to National Grid 
Electricity Distribution (West Midlands) PLC to construct a new electricity 
sub-station  (Pages 41 - 48)  

 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

9   Exempt Information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 Draft motion:  

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item No. 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under 
S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’.  
 

 

FOR D
[...]
 meeting will be specified on the agenda.  There may be limited spaces 
available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to those who are participating in the 
meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be audio visually broadcast and available live on the 
Authority’s website.   
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 
Information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 
2233 or on the Traveline website at  
www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk  
 
Please note there is no refreshment provision available. 
 
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Prof J Haddock-Fraser  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Greaves 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr A Gregory Ms A Harling 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr A Nash 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
Cllr N Gourlay  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr P Brady  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 April 2023 at 12.45 pm 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Miss L Slack, 
Cllr P Tapping, Ms Y Witter and Cllr P Brady 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Furness, Cllr A Gregory, Cllr D Taylor and Cllr B Woods 
 

 

13/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Ms Witter declared a personal interest due to her involvement with MOSAIC. 
 

14/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

15/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

16/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee. 
 

17/23 LANDSCAPE & NATURE RECOVERY AIM OVERVIEW (SLF)  
 
The Head of Landscape and the Team Manager for Natural Environment and Rural 
Economy both attended to present the report and to give a short presentation to Members 
on what had been achieved since the last report in 2022 including  developing the One 
Nature Recovery Plan for the Peak District, key uncertainties and issues and what this 
means for the future. 
 
The Head of Landscape informed Members  that the Farming in Protected Landscapes 
Programme (FiPL) had so far delivered 213 projects delivering for the 4 themes climate, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
nature, people and place with £1.7 milllion funding support over the two years.  Example 
projects include: 
 

 restoring 7ha of wood pasture on privately owned land adjoining the Authority’s 
North Lees Estate, 

 enhancing 92ha of species rich grassland,  

 creation of a short circular access route, just off the Tissington Trail, with   benches 
being provided by the farmers at their own cost.  

 restoration of Alsop Moor Limekiln with the help of volunteers. 
 
Other projects included the restoration of 16 field barns at a cost of £2.7million of which 
80% of that amount was grant aided as part of Defra’s Countryside Stewardship Historic 
Buildings Restoration Pilot; the undergrounding of some of the overhead power lines in the 
Longdendale Valley and at Dunford Bridge. 
 
Members thanked the Officers for the report and presentation and the exemplary 
partnership work, but queried whether the Authority should be publicising the good news 
more widely and possibly put temporary advertising signs up on site showcasing the 
projects that had been funded by the Authority.  The Head of Landscape reported that 
some projects already did that, and that work on using a QR code instead of on-site 
interpretation were also being considered. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aim on 
landscape and nature recovery, progress in landscape and nature recovery 
since April 2022 and what this means for the future. 

 
2. To note that a report will be brought to the Authority seeking permission to 

continue the temporary suspension of Standing Orders to enable a fourth year 
of FiPL programme delivery. 

 

18/23 WELCOMING PLACE AIM OVERVIEW (SW)  
 
The Head of Engagement presented the report which was to inform Members on the 
progress on the National Park Management Plan (NPMP) Welcoming Aim and the 
Authority’s progress in responding to the Landscape for  All since October 2021.  So far the 
work included the following. 
 

 School visits back to full deliver targets since covid 

 Generation Green Project had now been completed 

 Working in partnership with the RSPB on developing the Nature Prescriptions 
Project which helps to improve the quality of life and wellbeing for people through 
nature 

 Health & Wellbeing Test Pilots which include a wide range of accessible walks.  This 
has been helped with being given a small pot of money from the Foundation which 
has helped to support this work. 

 Revision of the Diverse Audience Plan 

 Bringing in the access and rights of way team and the peak park countryside 
volunteers into the new structure of the team to help support delivery. 

 

Page 6



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 3 

 
The Access & Rights of Way Officer then gave a presentation on the Access for All 
Programme and shared photographs with the Members on some of the work that had been 
done on improving access and removing barriers so that everyone feels welcome which 
included:  
 

 Creating and enhancing the Miles without Stiles routes. 

 Developing facilities at key locations and improving online information 

 Increasing the number of people participating 
 
The Access & Rights of Way Officer reported that funding of £131,000 had been received 
from DEFRA which had been spent on  surfacing and widening of routes and gate 
installation, resting places, signage, videos and guides as well as purchasing new trampers 
to add to the current fleet, inclusive cycles and wheelchairs with 5.6km of accessible paths 
being created.  It was also reported that Castleton had been reviewed as an accessible 
village. 
 
The Project Development Manager for Championing National Parks then gave a 
presentation to Members on the work that the Authority in partnership with Mosaic,  had 
collaborated on to support diverse communities to visit and enjoy the Peak District.  The 
Officer reported that Mosaic had successfully applied to the National Lottery Heritage Fund 
to develop and expand the range of Mosaic work and to include two other National Parks, ie 
Yorkshire Dales and the North Yorkshire Moors.   
 
Members thanked the Officers for their reports and presentations, and were pleased to see 
so much going on despite resource issues and it was also good to see the Peak District 
National Park as a pioneer in bringing new people into the Park. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28, aim on 
Welcoming Place and progress in delivering against the NPE Landscapes 
for All since October 2021 and what this means for the future. 

2. To note the updated Diverse Audience Plan (DAP) as a detailed document to 
support the Authorities delivery in this area as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 

19/23 NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MEMBER CLIMATE CHANGE TASK GROUP OF 
12TH JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the minutes of the Climate Change Member Steering Group held on the 12th 
January 2023. 
 

20/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No 7 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 

Page 7



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 4 

 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)’.  
 

21/23 EXEMPT MINUTES FROM MEETING ON THE 20 JANUARY 2023  
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

22/23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENT  
 
The Chair of Programmes & Resources (P&R) Committee reported that this would be Mr 
Zahid Hamid’s last P&R Committee meeting as his term of office as a Secretary of State 
appointed Member would end on the 30th June.  On behalf of the Members, the Chair 
expressed thanks to him for his hard work as the previous Chair of P&R Committee and as 
the Chair of the Audit, Resources and Performance (ARP) Committee.  The Chair also 
thanked Cllr Chris Furness (a previous Vice Chair of ARP Committee) and Cllr Andrew 
McCloy (as a previous Chair of ARP Committee) for their hard work too as they had both 
indicated that they would not be returning to the Authority after the local government 
elections in May. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 

Page 8



Programmes & Resources Meeting – Part A 
21st July 2023 
 

 

 

 

5. UK NATIONAL PARKS COMMUNICATIONS FUNCTION – 3 YEAR HOSTING PROJECT 
(PM) 

1. Purpose of the report: 

 To seek approval for the Authority to host the National Parks UK Communications 
function for three years. 

 Key Issues 

 Following an expression of interest (see Appendix 1), the PDNPA has been awarded 
the three-year project to host the UK National Parks Comms Function. This project 
requires the recruitment of up to 3 new posts, support from HR, ICT and Finance for 
the Comms Function and an investment of time and resources by the Chief Executive 
over the project period (roughly equivalent to having an additional role to line 
manage).  

 The development of the UK National Parks Comms Function is in response to a 
strategic review and the enhanced function is expected to provide an integrated 
communications service which meets the collective needs of all 15 UK National Park 
Authorities, National Parks England (NPE) and National Parks Partnership (NPP). 

 The budget for the three-year project totals £585k or £195k fixed per year, funded by 
contributions from individual National Park Authorities of £8,000 per annum, together 
with contributions from National Parks England and National parks Partnerships. It 
provides comprehensive cost cover however, there is little contingency and the 
contribution towards overheads is unlikely to provide for the internal costs of the 
support services to the function and/or the time input provided from the Chief 
Executive. The resource the PDNPA is willing to put into hosting this function is based 
on our relatively large size and budget compared to other National Parks and the 
leadership we are prepared to show in making this new arrangement work for 
everyone. 

 The PDNPA is well placed to host the UK Comms function, based on previous 
experience of hosting collaborative UK-wide projects for example, the award-winning 
National Parks Experiences Collection, Farming in Protected Landscapes 
programme and the 20+ year delivery of the Moors for the Future Partnership.  

 Overall project details are still being discussed and the budget indicated in appendix 
one is still draft (not the total amount available but how it will be allocated between 
the contributing organisations). Timescales for deliverables are now later than stated 
in the Expression of Interest (EOI), as they were not realistic. There are risks 
associated with taking on this project, which will need to be diligently managed. 
However, on balance the PDNPA is proud and honoured to host this function and 
play our part in helping to make it deliver successfully for all the National Parks.  

2. Recommendations: 

1. To enter into Service Level Agreement(s) (SLAs) with (1) National Parks 
Partnership and (2) National Parks England and (3) National Park 
Authorities for terms of three years for a value of up to £585,000 to deliver 
the expected outcomes of National Parks UK Communications.  

2. That the terms of the SLAs are delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Head of Finance and the Legal Team.  

3. To establish up to 3 posts (1 Director and up to two Officers – subject to 
budget details being agreed) to deliver the function.  

4. The Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 
orders, enter into contracts in order to deliver the outcomes of the SLAs. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5����



Programmes & Resources Meeting – Part A 
21st July 2023 
 

 

 

 

3.  How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 This project doesn’t directly contribute to the Authority Plan, but as a member of the 
family of national parks and being relatively longstanding and well resourced, the PDNPA 
is keen to step up and demonstrate leadership commitments by offering to host the UK 
Comms function for the benefit of all UK national parks. Indirectly, the project fits with the 
Enabling aim of the Authority Plan: The Authority is inspiring, pioneering and enabling in 
delivering the National Park Vision. There may be some performance advantage to the 
existing PDNPA communications team if clo
[...]
 know who 

will be hosting the function and a final JD and PS still need to be agreed. The proposed interview 

panel for the Communications Director happening in early July is therefore entirely unreasonable 

and we cannot sign up to delivering that.  

In summary, despite questions over any advantage and some significant risks, the PDNPA is happy to 

host the unit as we see this as part of our responsibility to the wider national park family, given our 

history and resources. Whatever the costs and risks, we would be proud and honoured to host this 

unit and play our part in helping make it deliver successfully for all national parks. 

Page 18



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting – Part A 
21st July 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 

6. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (2022-2023) 

1. Purpose of the report  

  
The purpose of this report is to provide evidence that Occupational Safety and Health 
(OSH) performance was satisfactory and continuously improving through 2022-2023. 

 Key Issues 

  For the Committee to recognise that OSH management at PDNPA is satisfactory 
and continuously improving by acknowledging evidence contained in the OSHA’s 
Annual Report for 2022-2023 

 To note the recommendations for action in 2023-2024 included in the OSHA’s 
Annual Report for 2022-2023. 

2. Recommendations  

  
1. The work, summarised in this report, to deliver continuing improvements in 

OSH management at the Peak District National Park (PDNPA) through 2022-
2023, is recognised. 
 

2. Proposals for priorities to be addressed for 2023-2024 are noted 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

It is a legal requirement to have in place suitable and sufficient arrangements to 
manage occupational safety and health. Further, it is PDNPA stated policy to 
continuously improve our management of OSH. 

3. Background Information 

 

The Occupational Safety and Health Adviser (OSHA) prepares an annual report on the 
performance and i
[...]
cators (KPIs) with the 
introduction of new and challenging targets for reporting during 2023-
2024 and beyond 

 
*Third tier refers to individuals in roles with responsibilities for OSH management within a 
service or team. Other key OSH staff, including H&S Committee representatives and 
others with any specific OSH role, may also be considered for IOSH level training (or 
equivalent) 

 
7. Recommendations 

 

 The work, summarised in this report, to deliver good and continuously 
improving OSH management at PDNPA throughout 2022-2023, is 
recognised 

 Proposals for specific matters to be addressed, associated with the 
organisational restructure in respect of OSH management through 
2023-2024, are noted 

 
Jon Wayte 
OSHA July 2023 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee 
21st July 2023 
 

 

 

  
7. THRIVING COMMUNITIES AIM OVERVIEW (BJT) 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
 
 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To inform Members about the Peak District National Park Management Plan 
(NPMP) and Authority Plan thriving communities aims and objectives, the Authority’s 
progress since October 2021, and what this means for the future. 
 
Key issues 

 Defining Thriving and Sustainable Communities 

 Maintaining and increasing direct engagement with communities 

 Delivering affordable housing 

 Ensuring key infrastructure that fits with conservation aims 

 Ensuring a thriving business sector 

3. Recommendations 
 

  
  1.  To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aim 

on Thriving Communities, progress in responding to this since 
October 2021, and the platform this provides for delivering our new 
objectives. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4.  In pursuing the statutory purposes defined for National Parks in the Environment Act 
1995, National Park Authorities have a related duty to seek to foster the social and 
economic well-being of local communities in t
[...]
sues 

 National Grid have requested to purchase a small area of land (16m2) to re-site an 
electrical sub-station on the Roaches Estate. 

 Although the Estate is leased by the Authority to the Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, 
National Grid wish to purchase a freehold interest and as such, the Authority is 
required to be involved.  

 The proposal from National Grid is acceptable to both the Authority and the 
Staffordshire Wildlife Trust subject to National Grid obtaining Site of Special 
Scientific consent and consulting with the Authority’s Cultural Heritage and 
Access Teams. 

2. Recommendation 

 1. To dispose of the area of land as shown on the Plan at Appendix 1 by private 
treaty to National Grid Electricity Distribution ( West Midlands) plc. 
  

2. To amend the Asset Disposal Procedure and associated Tool Kit to relax the 
need to follow the Tool Kit consultation process in the case of ‘operational 
transfers of low value’.   
 

3.  How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 The proposal is in line with the need to cooperate with utility organisations where 
appropriate and the Authority’s tenants. 

4.  Background 

The Roaches Estate is owned by the Authority but was leased for 125 years to the 
Staffordshire Wildlife Trust (SWT) in 2013. The SWT are now entirely responsible for 
the management of the Estate but liaise with the Authority on a regular basis and 
formally report to Authority officers on an annual basis. The last annual report was 
presented to the Head of Asset Management and the Rural Estates Manager in May 
2023 and it was pleasing to note the progress being made under SWT management.  
 
One aspect of management is the sub- letting of Rockhall Cottage to the British 
Mountaineering Council (BMC) for use as a residential ‘climbing hut’ ( the Don Whillans 
Climbing Hut) associated with the famous crags above it. The electricity supply to 
climbing hut is facilitated via an electricity sub- station situated in a s
[...]
the Ordnance Surveys map with the permission of the 

Controller of His Majesty’s Stationery Office. 

Crown Copyright Reserved.

National Grid Electricity Distribution, Avonbank, Feeder Road, 

Bristol, BS2 0TB. License No. 100022432.

Keyblock Revision 13/09/2022

PROPERTY TO BE SOLD BY NGED

SCALE 1:2500

X - 400326.093,361438.919

X - 400597.459,361892.927INSERT SCALE 1:500

Page 47

KH
Typewriter
Appendix 1

KH_1
Typewriter



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 28th April 2023
	5 UK National Parks  Communications  Function 3 Year Hosting Project
	Appendix 1 - Expression of Interest for hosting the UK National Parks Communications Function 15th June 2023 (002)

	6 Occupational Safety and Health Annual Report 2022-23
	230711 Appendix 1 Final draft OSH Ann Rep 2022-2023

	7 Thriving Communities Aim Overview
	Appendix 1 to P&R Thriving Communities report

	8 The Roaches Estate - Proposed disposal of land to National Grid Electricity Distribution (West Midlands) PLC to construct a new electricity sub-station
	Appendix 1 Roaches Estate - Proposed new electrical substation and cabling






Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 21 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Ms A Harling, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter, 
Cllr B Woods and Cllr P Brady 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr N Gourlay, Cllr A Gregory, Dr R Swetnam and Cllr J Wharmby 
 

 

23/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair welcomed new Members to the Committee. 
 

24/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH APRIL 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 28th April were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Paragraph 4 of “Welcoming Place Aim Overview – “The Project Development Manager for 
Championing National Parks”  should have read “The Project Development Manager for 
Championing National Parks for Everyone” 
 

25/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

26/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public had given notice to make a representation to the Committee. 
 

27/23 UK NATIONAL PARKS  COMMUNICATIONS  FUNCTION 3 YEAR HOSTING PROJECT  
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which was to seek approval for the Authority to 
host the National Parks UK Communications function for  the next three years.  This would 
provide an integrated communications service which meets the collective needs of all 15 
UK National Park Authorities, National Parks England and National Parks Partnership. 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 July 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
The Peak District National Park Authority would host the function, recruit and manage the 
staffing.  The recruitment for a Communications Director would start as soon as possible 
and the HR Team will assist with setting the new staff up.  The overall budget for the year 
would be £195,000, and this would be made up of contributions from the other National 
Parks, together with contributions from National Parks England and National Parks 
Partnership.  Contributions for year 2 and 3 will be proposed to be increased in line with 
inflation. 
 
Members queried if monitoring of the performance of the project would be done.  The Chief 
Executive stated that a performance group would review the performance of the Director 
and a wider steering group would be set up to meet regularly and review overall progress.  
There would also be a review at the end of the 3 years to assess how it had performed.   
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To enter into Service Level Agreement(s) (SLAs) with (1) National Parks 
Partnership and (2) National Parks England and (3) National Park Authorities 
for terms of three years for a value of up to £585,000 to deliver the expected 
outcomes of National Parks UK Communications.  
 

2. That the terms of the SLAs are delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Head of Finance and the Legal Team.  
 

3. To establish up to 3 posts (1 Director and up to two Officers – subject to 
budget details being agreed) to deliver the function.  
 

4. The Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 
orders, enter into contracts in order to deliver the outcomes of the SLAs. 

 
 
 

28/23 OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Occupational Safety and Health Advisor introduced the report to Members which had 
also been submitted for consultation to the Health & Safety Committee and the 
Management Team.  The report provided assurances that the Peak National Park was 
meeting or exceeding its obligations for Occupational Safety and Health. 
 
In response to questions from Members the OSH Adviser confirmed the following: 
 

 Incidents re violence/aggression – there had been 3 incidents reported over the 
last year categorised as involving threat and of  harassment.  All such incidents are 
followed up and staff training/competence to deal with these types of event are 
considered.  Where necessary further follow-up action and further training is 
arranged. 

 Absenteeism due to ill health – while figures  did increase throughout the 
coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic figures have returned to normal/previous levels. 

 Team Manager Training – While at the last quarterly reported figure 40% of 
designated Team Managers had completed the ISOH Managing Safely Training 
Course, further courses including refresher courses had been provided and 
currently all designated managers are in-date for training.  Further review of 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 July 2023  
 

Page 3 

 
management training needs will be completed once the new structural changes are 
in place. 

 Near Misses – the OSH Adviser re-iterated the on-going requirement  to encourage 
staff to report near miss incidents, thus allowing suitable follow-up investigation and 
action to prevent future accidents. 

 
The Members thanked the OSH Advisor for the report. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. The work, summarised in the report, to deliver continuing improvements in 

OSH management at the Peak District National Park (PDNPA) through 2022-
2023, is recognised. 

 
2. Proposals for priorities to be addressed for 2023-2024 are noted. 
 

29/23 THRIVING COMMUNITIES AIM OVERVIEW  
 
The Head of Planning was present for this item, he introduced the report and gave a 
presentation to Members on  the Peak District National Park Management Plan (NPMP) 
and Authority Plan thriving communities aims and objectives, including the Authority’s 
progress since 2021. 
 
Thriving Communities is one of the 4 aims of the NPMP and one of the objectives for the 
Programmes and Resources Committee, and since October 2021 significant progress has 
been made on delivering these objectives and fulfilling the aims, but it was accepted that 
more needed to be done. 
 
The Chair of Programmes & Resources then invited the Chair of Planning, as a Member of 
the Local Plan Steering Group, to speak. 
 
The Chair of Planning reported that he was pleased to see that emphasis was on economy 
as well as affordable housing, but concerned that a link between the 2 was missing.  Young 
families were moving out of the area and people were having to commute from out of the 
National Park to jobs. Since 2013 the numbers of affordable/local needs dwellings had 
dropped, and the Authority needed to look at why that was and what can be done about it.  
The Authority also needed to look at sites for housing and grasp opportunities, as latest 
data appears to show that  the number of local residents was declining and the Peak 
District National Park was experiencing more of an aging population. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Cllr Kath Potter, Member of the Authority 
 
Members queried why the introduction of Air B&B and holiday homes was not mentioned in 
the report and in response the Head of Planning stated that it was hard to control the 
change of use of permanent homes to second homes without a change in use class , but 
this was not unique to the Peak District.  There was currently a Government consultation on 
proposed changes to planning legislation including permitted development rights for 
dwellings and agricultural diversification and development,  which National Park Authorities 
have responded to. 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 July 2023  
 

Page 4 

 
The Chair of the Authority reported that he and the Chief Executive had met the leader of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council recently and one of the items discussed was affordable 
housing and the opportunity for a working partnership to raise the profile with Government.   
 
Members thanked Officers for their report and presentation and asked that the presentation 
be made available to them.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aim on Thriving 
Communities, progress in responding to this since October 2021, and the platform 
this provides for delivering our new objectives. 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break 11:40 and reconvened at 11:45.  Cllr Woods 
left the meeting during this time. 

 
30/23 THE ROACHES ESTATE - PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND TO NATIONAL GRID 

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION (WEST MIDLANDS) PLC TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 
ELECTRICITY SUB-STATION  
 
The Corporate Property Team Manager attended the meeting to present the report to 
request approval for the disposal of a small area of land on the Roaches Estate to the 
National Grid at a cost of £500.  This was to enable them to re-site an electrical sub-station 
to supply electricity to Rockhall Cottage, as the existing sub-station no longer met current 
safety standards.   
 
The Corporate Property Team Manager  also reported an amendment to the report on page 
42 of the reports pack where it read “following approval of the Chair of Performance and 
Resources” and should read “ following approval of the Chair of Programmes and 
Resources”. 
 
Members asked whether Cultural Heritage had been consulted on the siting of the 
cablingand the Officer confirmed that they had been consulted, that the route of the cabling 
had been changed, and a condition regarding archaeological monitoring would be added to 
the consent. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To dispose of the area of land as shown on the Plan at Appendix 1 of the report 

by private treaty to National Grid Electricity Distribution (West Midlands) plc. 
  

2. To amend the Asset Disposal Procedure and associated Tool Kit to relax the need 
to follow the Tool Kit consultation process in the case of ‘operational transfers of 
low value’.   

 
 

31/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 July 2023  
 

Page 5 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No. 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A paragraph 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)”. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Committee determined the following item, full details of which are contained in the 
exempt minutes: 
 
32/23 Warslow Moors Estate – Proposed disposal of two small areas of land 
 

32/23 WARSLOW MOORS ESTATE - PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF TWO SMALL AREAS OF 
LAND TO NEIGHBOURS AT WARSLOW 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 


